4.

Information

4.1

Issues Document

The scope of the document is intended to cover the whole Borough of
Northampton. It is proposed to include site specific allocations, detailed
development management policies, local infrastructure needs in relation to new
development, retail centre boundaries, built and natural environment policies and
designations, and a policies map.
As Members will be aware, Northampton cannot meet all of its development
needs within its boundaries. Therefore sustainable urban extensions are allocated
within the neighbouring parts of Daventry and South Northamptonshire Districts
by the Core Strategy to meet some of this need. Any additional policies that may
be required for the SUEs in Daventry or South Northamptonshire Districts will be
included within their respective Part 2 plans (not the Northampton Local Plan), but
close working between the authorities will be required to reflect their cross
boundary nature.
The key issues the document seeks comment on include delivery of housing
(market and affordable) in locations to meet need. It acknowledges the need to
identify a five year supply of deliverable sites to address the current shortfall. This
is currently a key issue for Daventry District as the Council continues to receive
speculative applications around the edge of Northampton Borough within the
District that are identified by the applicants to meet Northampton’s housing
needs. This piecemeal approach has the potential to undermine the plan-led
system. It is something the Northampton Local Plan, DDC’s own Settlements &
Countryside plan and the Part 2 plans for South Northamptonshire and the
Borough of Wellingborough will need to address. Comments are accordingly
proposed in the draft responses to the other neighbouring plans, elsewhere on
the agenda.
The document also refers to consolidating the role of Northampton town centre,
securing economic success and supporting the Northampton economy. Amongst
other issues it also identifies consideration of the implementation of infrastructure
necessary to support growth and recognises protecting and enhancing the natural
and historic environment.
4.2

Land Availability Assessment Methodology

The draft methodology for the Northampton Land Availability Assessment is an
important document. It seeks to establish how to carry out the assessment that
will form an important part of the evidence base for the part 2 local plan. It will
help to indicate overall capacity to accommodate different land uses and help
establish possible sites to be allocated in the Part 2 Plan.
DDC Officers are currently in the process of producing a methodology for an
equivalent document for Daventry District and whilst this has not been finalised it
is important to ensure a consistent approach where possible. It is also important
that NBC’s methodology fully recognises the ability to develop within the Borough,
so as to minimise the need for further greenfield releases in the surrounding
districts.

4.3

Response to consultation

A copy of the proposed consultation response to the consultation (including the
LAA methodology) is set out in the Appendix. It recommends that Northampton
Borough seek to maximise all potential options for meeting housing needs within
the Borough, with specific reference to the production of a Housing
Implementation Strategy and encourages further dialogue on the part 2 local
plans. It also identifies a number of comments which need to be made on the
proposed LAA methodology.
5.

Implications

5.1 Financial – Responding to the consultation would not, of itself, have any
financial implications.
5.2 Personnel – Responding to consultations of this nature, and working cooperatively with nearby local authorities, is planned for as part of normal
workloads.
5.3 Legal/Constitutional – The Northampton Local Plan is being prepared under
the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and regulations made under it.
The Council has a duty (the “Duty to Cooperate”) under Section 33A of the
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 to “engage constructively, actively
and on an ongoing basis” on various matters, including strategic matters in the
preparation of local plans.
To some extent this cooperation has already taken place at officer and member
level through the production of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy in
particular the Joint Strategic Planning Committee. However ongoing dialogue is
important and this is being carried out at Officer level through regular meetings
and will continue at Member level through the Joint Committee or any successor
arrangements.
5.4 Environmental – In accordance with the NPPF local plans must be prepared
with the objective of contributing to the achievement of sustainable development.
The plan would also be subject to strategic environmental assessment as part of
the sustainability appraisal required by European Union and UK law, respectively.
No issues have been identified which would materially adversely affect Daventry
District, with the possible exception of the need for the District to accommodate
unmet need from Northampton. This is addressed in the proposed consultation
response.
5.5 Policy – The proposed consultation response relates to Community Strategy
Key priority Economy, Learning, Skills & Employment and within that to Priority 2c
Housing … Provide a range of housing opportunities that meets the needs of
existing and future residents. It also relates to Key priority Protect And Enhance
Our Environment and within that to Priority 3a: Promote Environmental
Sustainability … Work across the partnership to reduce carbon emissions and
improve the sustainable use of resources and Priority 3b: Improve The
Attractiveness Of The District … Our natural environment is protected and

enhanced. It also relates to Corporate Strategic Plan Theme E (Protect and
Enhance our Environment), including Priority E4 (Preserve the District's Heritage)
and to Theme H (Promote Healthy, Safe and Strong Communities and
Individuals), including Priority H3 (People have the Housing they Need) and
Theme C (Efficient & Effective Council), including Priority C2 (Effective Resource
and Risk Management).
.
5.6 ICT – Responding to the consultation would not require any new or modified
Council ICT.
5.7 Crime and Disorder – Nothing has been identified in the NBC consultation
document which suggests it would cause, or indeed improve, crime or disorder in
Daventry District.
5.8 Human Rights – Nothing has been identified in the NBC consultation
document which suggests it would adversely affect any of the Convention rights.
5.9 Equalities – Nothing has been identified in the NBC consultation document
which seems likely to unlawfully discriminate against people with any of the
protected characteristics.
6.

Conclusions

It is considered that most of the issues raised by the NBC consultation document
do not materially affect Daventry District and accordingly there is no need to
comment on them. However, a key issue for the plan is to ensure that more
housing is delivered within Northampton Borough in the short term and therefore
recognition of this issue can be welcomed. Linked to this issue there are a
currently issues with the draft methodology for the Land Availability Assessment
which needs to be addressed. It is therefore recommended that the draft
response set out in the Appendix is approved to be submitted as the Council’s
response to the consultation.
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Appendix: Proposed consultation response
Daventry District Council welcomes the opportunity to comment on the issues to
be considered in the Northampton Local Plan (Part 2) and the draft Land
Availability Assessment Methodology. Please see below Daventry District
Council’s (DDC’s) response to this consultation. This was approved by Members
of the Council’s Strategy Group on 26th May 2016.
Local Plan Issues Consultation
General Comments
Northampton Borough plays a key role in delivering the overall spatial strategy
recently established in the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (WNJCS).
To do so it is crucial that all possible opportunities for meeting Northampton’s
needs, as set out in the Core Strategy, within the Borough are explored.
Furthermore, for those sites where the principle of development has been
established rapid housing delivery is essential. As part of this process, DDC
would strongly urge the production of a Housing Implementation Strategy (as
required by the National Planning Policy Framework) as soon as possible.
Specific Comments
There are a number of questions that DDC does not consider it necessary or
appropriate to respond to at this stage. For those questions where a response is
required these are set out below.
Question 1 – What are the main issues relating to housing delivery, mix and
affordability which the Local Plan (Part 2) should consider? The Local Plan (Part
2) will not be reviewing the number of new homes that is already identified in the
adopted Joint Core Strategy.
The recognition on page 13 of the Issues Paper that many of the new homes
needed to provide the 18,870 dwellings will be situated on small and medium
sized sites within the Borough is welcomed.
Of particular concern to DDC is that Northampton takes steps, including working
pro-actively with partners, to bring forward sites rapidly to remedy the current
shortfall in its five year supply, and also adopts approaches for the longer term to
ensure this supply is maintained.
The LAA methodology identifies the potential for NBC not being able to meet all
of its housing needs, and in that scenario adjoining authorities would be asked to
address this shortfall. Surprisingly, the Issues Paper itself does not identify this as
an issue, but it is of very significant importance to DDC as it is moving forward
with its Part 2A Local plan. This will also be true of South Northamptonshire
Council (SNC) and the Borough Council of Wellingborough (BCW). DDC would
urge that this work is completed as soon as possible, and that NBC explores all
options to accommodate its need within its boundaries, including maximising the
use of brownfield land.

If it is established that some exporting of housing need is required, then the local
authorities will need to work together to establish the appropriate mechanism for
dealing with this – either through a partial review of the Core Strategy or through
the Part 2 plans. All options for accommodating any shortfall will need to be
explored in immediately adjoining areas, including DDC, South Northamptonshire
and the Borough of Wellingborough.
Question 2 - Do you think that we need sites that can deliver new homes more
quickly, in the short to medium term?
Yes, ensuring there is a sufficient supply of deliverable sites to meet the needs of
Northampton, as expressed in the Core Strategy, within the Borough is critical to
ensuring that Northampton can address the current shortfall in its 5 year land
supply and to assist with delivering the spatial strategy set out in the West
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. The current absence of a five year supply
has resulted in a number of speculative applications within Daventry District that
are identified by the applicants to provide for Northampton’s housing need. This
piecemeal approach to development undermines the plan-led system. The
Council is also concerned that the Borough has commented on a number of
applications recently suggesting that if permitted they should contribute to the
NRDA supply. This is not consistent with the plan led approach.
Question 3 – Do you think that we need a mix of market housing e.g. family
homes, housing for single households?
This should be informed by available evidence to ensure that as far as is possible
the housing which is built meets identified need. However, locations of different
types of development should be placed according to principles of sustainable
development and good urban design. This will typically mean that more intense
forms of development are closer to the town centre, major employment sites and
public transport corridors. This approach would in turn affect the amount (if any)
and type of development it is necessary to accommodate outside of the Borough.
Question 4 – Do you think that we need a mix of affordable housing e.g.
affordable rent, social rent, shared ownership, Starter Homes?
This should be informed by available evidence to ensure that as far as is possible
the housing which is built meets identified need.
Question 10 – Please provide details of any particular infrastructure issues in
relation to new development which you think the Local Plan (Part 2) should
address, if possible providing evidence.
DDC has previously provided comments on the principle of the Northampton
Northern Orbital Route in response to consultation by Northamptonshire County
Council (NCC). NBC is encouraged to (a) ensure NCC provides fully detailed and
justified proposals, including details of traffic impacts of different potential routes,
(b) to support the exploration of the ‘southern route’ options (as shown on the
appended plan).
Question 14 – Do you think there are priority areas where green infrastructure
networks could be enhanced or extended?

It will be important to ensure that the networks that link with the sustainable urban
extensions on the edge of Northampton are sufficiently provided for. DDC would
be happy to assist with this process.
Draft Northampton Land Availability Assessment Methodology
DDC appreciates the opportunity to comment on the proposed methodology for
the Northampton Land Availability Assessment (LAA). Given that DDC is currently
in the process of developing a Land Availability Assessment it is considered
crucial to ensure consistency between each methodology. DDC would welcome
further dialogue to reach agreement and, where possible, alignment on a
methodology, taking into account the different circumstances of each area.
Stage 1 – Site/Broad location identification
The first paragraph on page 4 of the methodology makes reference to the LAA
covering Northampton Borough area only. Whilst this is right as the plan will only
cover the Borough, it is essential that NBC works closely with DDC, SNC and the
Borough Council of Wellingborough to achieve consistency on cross boundary
matters.
Stage 2 – Sites/broad location assessment
This section makes reference to the ‘existing urban edge’ however for clarity and
consistency with the WNJCS it should make reference to the edge of the principal
urban area.
Estimating the Housing Potential of each site
It is considered that 50dph is too low and will not sufficiently take into account the
potential for flatted and town house/terraced development that may be suitable
within significant parts of the Borough. NBC should be taking every opportunity to
develop within the Borough and the assumptions in the LAA should reflect this.
Regarding the gross to net developable area it is considered that 100% of the
gross developable area of sites below 0.4ha is appropriate. Regarding the
threshold for 80% of the gross area it is considered that this should be changed to
‘0.4ha or more’ rather than 0.5ha, as presently written there will be no threshold
for sites of 0.4h to 0.49ha. Similarly there are concerns that as the maximum
threshold is 5ha and the next threshold is 10ha (50% developable area) that there
is currently no guidance on how to deal with sites of 5.1ha to 9.9 ha.
Further to the above, to ensure consistency across the area including and
surrounding Northampton, DDC would welcome further dialogue on net
developable area ratios and thresholds as part of the aforementioned
engagement and agreement on the methodology.

Stage 3 – Windfall Assessment
The reference to including sites that meet or are above the LAA site size
threshold of 5 or more for years 11 onwards in the estimation of potential future
windfalls appears to be inconsistent with the reference on the previous page to
categorising sites as developable for years 11-15 as well as years 6-10 – not just
for the 10 year period as indicated in this section. It also raises concerns of
double counting as sites at or above the LAA threshold will have been assessed
through the study as developable in years 11-15 and therefore should not be
identified as windfalls. For clarity the windfall allowance should be calculated for
all sites under the LAA threshold excluding the first three years but for the whole
of the LAA period i.e. year 4 to 15.
Stage 4 – Assessment review
DDC welcomes the commitment to focus on revisiting the assessment to
establish whether there is sufficient land to meet Northampton’s needs within
Borough. However there are some concerns about the timing of this given the
timetable of the Part 2a Local Plan for Daventry District. DDC would therefore
urge that this information is made available at the earliest opportunity, as it has
potential cross boundary implications for all adjoining authorities, DDC, SNC and
BCW. Furthermore it is essential that these authorities have the opportunity to
engage with this review process.
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Dear Claire
Daventry District Council welcomes the opportunity to comment on the issues to be considered in
the Northampton Local Plan (Part 2) and the draft Land Availability Assessment Methodology.
Please see below Daventry District Council’s (DDC’s) response to this consultation. This was
approved by Members of the Council’s Strategy Group on 26th May 2016.
Local Plan Issues Consultation
General Comments
Northampton Borough plays a key role in delivering the overall spatial strategy recently established
in the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (WNJCS). To do so it is crucial that all possible
opportunities for meeting Northampton’s needs, as set out in the Core Strategy, within the Borough
are explored. Furthermore, for those sites where the principle of development has been
established rapid housing delivery is essential. As part of this process, DDC would strongly urge
the production of a Housing Implementation Strategy (as required by the National Planning Policy
Framework) as soon as possible.
Specific Comments
There are a number of questions that DDC does not consider it necessary or appropriate to
respond to at this stage. For those questions where a response is required these are set out below.
Question 1 – What are the main issues relating to housing delivery, mix and affordability which the
Local Plan (Part 2) should consider? The Local Plan (Part 2) will not be reviewing the number of
new homes that is already identified in the adopted Joint Core Strategy.
The recognition on page 13 of the Issues Paper that many of the new homes needed to provide
the 18,870 dwellings will be situated on small and medium sized sites within the Borough is
welcomed.
Of particular concern to DDC is that Northampton takes steps, including working pro-actively with

partners, to bring forward sites rapidly to remedy the current shortfall in its five year supply, and
also adopts approaches for the longer term to ensure this supply is maintained.
The LAA methodology identifies the potential for NBC not being able to meet all of its housing
needs, and in that scenario adjoining authorities would be asked to address this shortfall.
Surprisingly, the Issues Paper itself does not identify this as an issue, but it is of very significant
importance to DDC as it is moving forward with its Part 2A Local plan. This will also be true of
South Northamptonshire Council (SNC) and the Borough Council of Wellingborough (BCW). DDC
would urge that this work is completed as soon as possible, and that NBC explores all options to
accommodate its need within its boundaries, including maximising the use of brownfield land.
If it is established that some exporting of housing need is required, then the local authorities will
need to work together to establish the appropriate mechanism for dealing with this – either through
a partial review of the Core Strategy or through the Part 2 plans. All options for accommodating
any shortfall will need to be explored in immediately adjoining areas, including DDC, South
Northamptonshire and the Borough of Wellingborough.
Question 2 - Do you think that we need sites that can deliver new homes more quickly, in the short
to medium term?
Yes, ensuring there is a sufficient supply of deliverable sites to meet the needs of Northampton, as
expressed in the Core Strategy, within the Borough is critical to ensuring that Northampton can
address the current shortfall in its 5 year land supply and to assist with delivering the spatial
strategy set out in the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. The current absence of a five
year supply has resulted in a number of speculative applications within Daventry District that are
identified by the applicants to provide for Northampton’s housing need. This piecemeal approach to
development undermines the plan-led system. The Council is also concerned that the Borough has
commented on a number of applications recently suggesting that if permitted they should
contribute to the NRDA supply. This is not consistent with the plan led approach.
Question 3 – Do you think that we need a mix of market housing e.g. family homes, housing for
single households?
This should be informed by available evidence to ensure that as far as is possible the housing
which is built meets identified need. However, locations of different types of development should
be placed according to principles of sustainable development and good urban design. This will
typically mean that more intense forms of development are closer to the town centre, major
employment sites and public transport corridors. This approach would in turn affect the amount (if
any) and type of development it is necessary to accommodate outside of the Borough.
Question 4 – Do you think that we need a mix of affordable housing e.g. affordable rent, social
rent, shared ownership, Starter Homes?
This should be informed by available evidence to ensure that as far as is possible the housing
which is built meets identified need.
Question 10 – Please provide details of any particular infrastructure issues in relation to new
development which you think the Local Plan (Part 2) should address, if possible providing
evidence.
DDC has previously provided comments on the principle of the Northampton Northern Orbital
Route in response to consultation by Northamptonshire County Council (NCC). NBC is encouraged
to (a) ensure NCC provides fully detailed and justified proposals, including details of traffic impacts
of different potential routes, (b) to support the exploration of the ‘southern route’ options (as shown
on the appended plan).
Question 14 – Do you think there are priority areas where green infrastructure networks could be
enhanced or extended?

It will be important to ensure that the networks that link with the sustainable urban extensions on
the edge of Northampton are sufficiently provided for. DDC would be happy to assist with this
process.
Draft Northampton Land Availability Assessment Methodology
DDC appreciates the opportunity to comment on the proposed methodology for the Northampton
Land Availability Assessment (LAA). Given that DDC is currently in the process of developing a
Land Availability Assessment it is considered crucial to ensure consistency between each
methodology. DDC would welcome further dialogue to reach agreement and, where possible,
alignment on a methodology, taking into account the different circumstances of each area.
Stage 1 – Site/Broad location identification
The first paragraph on page 4 of the methodology makes reference to the LAA covering
Northampton Borough area only. Whilst this is right as the plan will only cover the Borough, it is
essential that NBC works closely with DDC, SNC and the Borough Council of Wellingborough to
achieve consistency on cross boundary matters.
Stage 2 – Sites/broad location assessment
This section makes reference to the ‘existing urban edge’ however for clarity and consistency with
the WNJCS it should make reference to the edge of the principal urban area.
Estimating the Housing Potential of each site
It is considered that 50dph is too low and will not sufficiently take into account the potential for
flatted and town house/terraced development that may be suitable within significant parts of the
Borough. NBC should be taking every opportunity to develop within the Borough and the
assumptions in the LAA should reflect this.
Regarding the gross to net developable area it is considered that 100% of the gross developable
area of sites below 0.4ha is appropriate. Regarding the threshold for 80% of the gross area it is
considered that this should be changed to ‘0.4ha or more’ rather than 0.5ha, as presently written
there will be no threshold for sites of 0.4h to 0.49ha. Similarly there are concerns that as the
maximum threshold is 5ha and the next threshold is 10ha (50% developable area) that there is
currently no guidance on how to deal with sites of 5.1ha to 9.9 ha.
Further to the above, to ensure consistency across the area including and surrounding
Northampton, DDC would welcome further dialogue on net developable area ratios and thresholds
as part of the aforementioned engagement and agreement on the methodology.
Stage 3 – Windfall Assessment
The reference to including sites that meet or are above the LAA site size threshold of 5 or more for
years 11 onwards in the estimation of potential future windfalls appears to be inconsistent with the
reference on the previous page to categorising sites as developable for years 11-15 as well as
years 6-10 – not just for the 10 year period as indicated in this section. It also raises concerns of
double counting as sites at or above the LAA threshold will have been assessed through the study
as developable in years 11-15 and therefore should not be identified as windfalls. For clarity the
windfall allowance should be calculated for all sites under the LAA threshold excluding the first
three years but for the whole of the LAA period i.e. year 4 to 15.
Stage 4 – Assessment review
DDC welcomes the commitment to focus on revisiting the assessment to establish whether there is
sufficient land to meet Northampton’s needs within Borough. However there are some concerns
about the timing of this given the timetable of the Part 2a Local Plan for Daventry District. DDC

